
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 5 January 2016

Time: 6.30 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote;

Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields;
Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;
Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown;
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;
Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;
Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;
Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  LAND AT JERICHO CANALSIDE: 14/01441/FUL - AMENDED 

PLANS AND LEGAL AGREEMENT
11 - 256

Site Address: Land At Jericho Canal Side Oxford

Proposal: Demolition of various structures on an application site including 
former garages and workshops. Erection of 23 residential units (consisting of 
13 x 3 bed and 1 x 4 bed house, plus 5 x 1 bed and 4 x 2 bed flats), together 
with new community centre, restaurant, boatyard, public square, winding hole 
and public bridge across the Oxford Canal. Demolition of existing rear 
extension and erection of two storey extension to Vicarage at 15 St. 
Barnabas Street and ramped access to church entrance. (Amended plans)

Report:
Section 1 and Appendices A and B deal with:

1. Amended plans submitted in relation to the Boatyard element of the 
proposal and impact on No.9 Coombe Road; and

2. Update following a meeting with the Canal and River Trust and the St 
Barnabas Parochial Church, the JWT, the Applicant and Architect to 
discuss the Church’s concerns regarding the location of the bridge at 
the southern end and allay their concerns regarding use of the new 
public open space.

Section 2 and Appendices 1-7 deal with the S106 agreement.

Summary of Overall Recommendations:

1. Officers recommend that West Area Planning Committee approve the 
amended plans submitted in relation to the Boatyard, 

2. It is recommended that Committee considers the potential impact to trees 
and heritage assets arising from a second bridge at the northern end 
of the site and on balance agree the principle of a second bridge to 
the north of the site, as shown on the submitted plans, secured via the 
S106 but subject to a separate planning application in due course; 
and 

3. It is recommended that Committee endorses the recommendations set out in 
Section 2 and instructs officers to issue a fresh draft S106 on that basis with 
the further instruction to report to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee 
within four weeks of the issue of that draft as to ongoing progress.

4  WESTGATE CENTRE AND ADJACENT LAND: 14/02402/CND4, 
14/02402/CND3, 13/02557/CND12, 14/02402/CND

257 - 272

Site Address: Westgate Centre And Adjacent Land Encompassing The 



Existing Westgate Centre And Land Bounded By Thames St, Castle Mill 
Stream, Abbey Place, Norfolk St, Castle St, Bonn Square, St Ebbes St, Turn 
Again Lane And Old Greyfriars St.

Proposal: Application Numbers:

(1) 14/02402/CND4 Details submitted in compliance with condition 5 
(public realm works) of planning permission 14/02402/RES.

(2) 14/02402/CND3 Details submitted in compliance with condition 8 
(Details of Lantern to Building 4) of planning permission 14/02402/RES.

(3) 13/02557/CND12 Details submitted in compliance with conditions 21 
(cycle parking) and 22 (cycle facilities) of planning permission 13/02557/OUT

(4) 14/02402/CND Details submitted in compliance with conditions 6 
(landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of planning permission 
14/02402/RES

Officer recommendation:

1. To approve the details submitted in compliance with conditions 21 (cycle 
parking) and 22 (cycle facilities) of outline permission 13/02557/OUT and 
condition 5 (public realm) and 8 (lantern design) of the reserved matters 
permission 14/02402/RES

2. To approve the amendments to the details approved under conditions 6 
(landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of reserved matters 
permission 14/02402/RES

3. To delegate to officers the ability to determine any future minor 
amendments that may be submitted as part of each of these conditions.

5  LAND AT ELECTRICITY SUB STATION, 299C IFFLEY ROAD: 
15/03189/FUL

273 - 284

Site Address: Electricity Sub Station adjacent 299C Iffley Road.

Proposal: Demolition of existing electrical substation. Erection of 2 x 3-bed 
semi-detached dwellinghouses (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity 
space, bin and cycle store and parking for 4 vehicles.

Officer Recommendation: to approve planning permission subject to 
conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Design - no additions to dwelling.
5. Surface water management.
6. Cycle Stores.
7. Landscaping.
8. Parking area.
9. Obscure Glazing.
10. No side windows.
11. Boundary treatments.



12. Contaminated land condition.
13. No access to Boundary Brook Road.
14. Biodiversity.

6  TINBERGEN BUILDING, SOUTH PARKS ROAD : 15/03105/FUL 285 - 304
Site Address: Tinbergen Building, South Parks Road, Oxford 

Proposal: Erection of 2 storey extension together with rear extensions at 
levels D, E and F, new entrance, lay-bys and nitrogen tank.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as specified.
4. Landscape plan required.
5. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
6. Landscape underground services - tree roots.
7. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2.
8. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
9. Biodiversity Enhancements.
10. Cycle parking.
11. No external lighting.
12. Plant Design.
13. Flue and External Staircases.
14. PD Rights - Part 2, Class C.
15. Enclosure of Nitrogen Tank.
16. Noise.
17. Energy Measures.
18. Archaeology.
19. Repeat Ecology survey (within 12 months).
20. No vegetation clearance (March-August).

7  OLD PARSONAGE HOTEL, BANBURY ROAD OX2 6NN: 
15/01733/FUL

305 - 314

Site Address: Old Parsonage Hotel, Banbury Road, OX2 6NN.

Proposal: Erection of free standing frame and canopy (Retrospective).

Officer Recommendation: to refuse planning permission for the following 
reasons:

The proposal, by virtue of its prominent location, siting, design, scale, mass 
and use of materials is unacceptable forming an unsympathetic visual 
relationship to its host building which is harmful to and fails to safeguard the 
special architectural and historic interest of this Grade II Listed Building, the 
setting of a nearby Grade I Listed Building.  The proposal also fails to 
preserve or enhance the character and visual quality of the street scene and 
this part of the Central Conservation Area.  The proposal is contrary to 
policies ‘CP1, CP8, CP9, CP10, HE3, HE7’ of the 'Oxford City Council Local 
Plan' 2005; and ‘Policy CS18’ of the 'Oxford City Council Core Strategy' 
2011; and Oxford City Council’s Supplementary Planning Document on ‘High 
Quality Design’ 2015; and ‘Paras 129, 132 and 134’ of the ‘Na
[...]
eement of the S106 agreement and requested Officers to 
report back to Committee on three items:

1. Officers were asked to negotiate with the applicant to seek a reduction in the 
height of the chandlery to mitigate the impact of excessive overshadowing 
and overbearing to the gardens of 7 and 9 Coombe Road; 

2. to arrange a meeting between St  Barnabas Parochial Church Council and the 
Canal and River Trust to discuss the bridge location; and

3. Report the draft S106 agreement for Committee to approve

The original Officer’s reports to Committee dated 10th January (main) and 15th 
February (addendum) 2015 are appended at Appendix Ai and ii respectively.   
Minutes of the meeting of 15th February can be found at Appendix 1.

This further Addendum report is in two sections:

Section 1 deals with:
1. Amended plans submitted in relation to the Boatyard element of the proposal 

and impact on No.9 Coombe Road; and

11

Agenda Item 3



2. Update following a meeting with the Canal and River Trust and the St 
Barnabas Parochial Church, the JWT, the Applicant and Architect to discuss 
the Church’s concerns regarding the location of the bridge at the southern end 
and allay their concerns regarding use of the new public open space.

Section 2 deals with the S106 agreement.

Summary of Overall Recommendations:

1. Officers recommend that West Area Planning Committee approve the 
amended plans submitted in relation to the Boatyard, 

2. It is recommended that Committee considers the potential impact to trees and 
heritage assets arising from a second bridge at the northern end of the site 
and on balance agree the principle of a second bridge to the north of the site, 
as shown on the submitted plans, secured via the S106 but subject to a 
separate planning application in due course; and 

3. It is recommended that Committee endorses the recommendations set out in Section 2 
and instructs officers to issue a fresh draft S106 on that basis with the further 
instruction to r
[...]
instruction to report to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee within four 
weeks of the issue of that draft as to ongoing progress.

Contact Officer Section 1: Felicity Byrne
Contact Officer Section 2: Michael Morgan

Date: 23rd December 2015

19



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                           

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 
13th January 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/01441/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 18th September 2014 

  

Proposal: Demolition of various structures on an application site 
including former garages and workshops. Erection of 23 
residential units (consisting of 13 x 3 bed and 1 x 4 bed 
house, plus 5 x 1 bed and 4 x 2 bed flats), together with 
new community centre, restaurant, boatyard, public square, 
winding hole and public bridge across the Oxford Canal. 
Demolition of existing rear extension and erection of two 
storey extension to Vicarage at 15 St. Barnabas Street and 
ramped access to church entrance. (Amended plans, 
Amended description) 

  

Site Address: Land At Jericho Canal Side, Site Plan Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Jericho And Osney 

 

Agent:  Haworth Tompkins Ltd Applicant:  Cheer Team Corporation 
Ltd 

 

 

Recommendation: West Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the 
proposal in principle subject to and including conditions listed below, and subject to 
the  Environment Agency removing their objection, and delegate to Officers to issue 
the decision notice on completion of an accompanying legal agreement.  If a legal 
agreement is not completed and/ or the Environment Agency objection is not 
overcome through the revised FRA, then committee is recommended to delegate 
Officers to refuse the planning application. 
 

Reasons for Approval 
1. It is considered that the proposed development makes best and most efficient 

use of the land, whil
[...]
o not necessarily represent those of Future Heritage Group Ltd.  
If you are not the 
intended recipient of this email and its attachments, you must take no further action based upon them, nor must you 
copy or show them to 
anyone.  Please contact the sender if you believe you have received this email in error.  Future Heritage Group is a 
limited company registered 
in England.  Registered No 06011542.

255

rdrinkwater_19
Rectangle

rdrinkwater_20
Rectangle

rdrinkwater_21
Rectangle

jthompson_37
Typewritten Text
Appendix 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee 5th January 2016

Application Number: (1) 14/02402/CND4

(2) 14/02402/CND3

(3) 13/02557/CND12

(4) 14/02402/CND

Decision Due by: 22nd January 2016

Proposal: (1) Details submitted in compliance with condition 5 
(public realm works) of planning permission 
14/02402/RES.

(2) Details submitted in compliance with condition 8 
(Details of Lantern to Building 4) of planning 
permission 14/02402/RES.

(3) Details submitted in compliance with conditions 21 
(cycle parking) and 22 (cycle facilities) of planning 
permission 13/02557/OUT.

(4) Details submitted in compliance with conditions 6 
(landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of 
planning permission 14/02402/RES

Site Address: Westgate Centre And Adjacent Land Encompassing The 
Existing Westgate Centre And Land Bounded By Thames 
St, Castle Mill Stream, Abbey Place, Norfolk St, Castle St, 
Bonn Square, St Ebbes St, Turn Again Lane And Old 
Greyfriars St (site plan: appendix 1)

Ward: Carfax Ward

Agent: Turleys Applicant: Westgate Oxford Alliance

Recommendation:

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended the following

1. To approve the details submitted in compliance with conditions 21 (cycle parking) 
and 22 (cycle facilities) of outline permission 13/02557/OUT and condition 5 
(public realm) and 8 (lantern design) of the reserved matters permission 
14/02402/RES

257

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

2. To approve the amendments to the details approved under conditions 6 
(landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of reserved matters permission 
14/02402/RES

3. To delegate to officers the ability to determine any future minor amendments that 
may be submitted as part of each of these conditions.

Background to Case

1. At its meeting of 25th November 2014 West Area Planning Committee resolved to 
grant planning permission for reserved matters application 14/02402/RES for the 
Westgate development subject to conditions. The committee had previously 
granted outline planning permission for the development (13/02557/OUT) at its 
meeting on the 11th March 2014, also subject to conditions and accompanying 
legal agreement.

2. In approving the reserved matters application (14/02402/RES), the committee 
requested that the following conditions be brought back to committee for 
consideration and determination.
 Landscaping at Abbey Place and at Greyfriars Place to the west of Turn Again 

Lane;
 Elevational details relating to the south side of building 4; to the north - east 

side of building 3; the eastern elevation of building 3 to Old Greyfriars Street; 
and to Pennyfarthing Place;

 Public realm features;
 The lantern feature to building 4; and
 Details of the cycle parking (condition on permission 13/02557/OUT) to 

ensure that the concerns of Cyclox were addressed.

3. This report will consider the details that have been submitted in relation to the 
public realm features; lantern to building 4; and the cycle parking provision for the 
development.  The first two matters on the list have already been approved by the 
West Area Planning Committee on the 10th March 2015 however amendments 
are also sought to the landscaping within Greyfriars Place and Elevational details 
to the south side of building 4 under these conditions.  These are also considered 
within the report.

Officers Assessment

Condition 5: Details of the Public Realm Works

4. Condition 5 of 
[...]
d plans 
3 Materials as specified 
4 Landscape plan required 
5 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots 
6 Landscape underground services - tree roots 
7 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2 
8 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
9 Biodiversity Enhancements 
10 Cycle parking 
11 No external lighting 
12 Plant Design
13 Flue and External Staircases 
14 PD Rights - Part 2, Class C 
15 Enclosure of Nitrogen Tank 
16 Noise 
17 Energy Measures 
18 Archaeology
19 Repeat Ecology survey (within 12 months)
20 No vegetation clearance (March-August)

Principal Planning Policies:
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis
CP19 - Nuisance
CP20 - Lighting
CP21 - Noise
TR12 - Private Non-Residential Parking
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities
HE7 - Conservation Areas

286



REPORT

HE9 - High Building Areas
HE10 - View Cones of Oxford
HE2 - Archaeology
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows

Core Strategy

CS2 - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9 - Energy and natural resources
CS10 - Waste and recycling
CS11 - Flooding
CS12 - Biodiversity
CS17 - Infrastructure and developer contributions
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS29 - The universities

Sites and Housing Plan

SP58 – Oxford University Science Area & Keble Road Triangle

Other Planning Documents

Oxford University Masterplan
Assessment of the Oxford View Cones

Relevant Site History

 15/01986/DEM - Application to determine whether prior approval is required for 
the method of demolition – Prior approval not required

Representations Received
44 Beauchamp Place, Objections:

- Effect on character of the area
- Heritage value of building
- Impact on conservation area
- Cultural importance of bui
[...]
as not proposed to directly mitigate the visitor centre. As a result 
the County have reviewed their position and withdrawn their request for the 
contribution.  

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00760/FUL at Christ Church 
College, St Aldates subject to the conditions set out previously, but with an 
additional condition requesting details and approval of way-finding measures 
within the site.

Cllr Upton resumed the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

79. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
November 2015 as a true and accurate record.

80. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

81. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of the scheduled meetings and that an additional 
meeting had been arranged for Tuesday 15 December, 4.00pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall.

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

326



MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 15 December 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Gotch (Vice-Chair), 
Benjamin, Cook, Fooks, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (Principal Planner), Michael Morgan 
(Lawyer), Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services), David Stevens 
(Environmental Health Officer) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer)

82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Gant submitted apologies and Councillor Fooks substituted for him.
Councillor Paule submitted apologies.

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

84. CONDITION 19, PART 13 (NOISE BARRIERS- ROUTE SECTION H) OF 
TWA/10/APP/01- EAST WEST RAIL LINK: 15/03110/CND

The Committee considered application for 15/03110/CND - details submitted in 
compliance with Condition 19, Part 13 (Noise barriers- Route Section H) of TWA 
Ref: TWA/10/APP/01 (The Chiltern Railways (Bicester to Oxford Improvements) 
[...]
ection appendices\Appendix 7.msg.txt


	Appendix 6.msg final.pdf
	Local Disk
	M:\Legal-&-Committee-Services\CoMother\Planning Committees\West Area Planning Committee\1 _January\Legal section appendices\Appendix 6.msg.txt


	Appendix 7.msg final.pdf
	Local Disk
	M:\Legal-&-Committee-Services\CoMother\Planning Committees\West Area Planning Committee\1 _January\Legal section appendices\Appendix 7.msg.txt




	4 Westgate Centre and adjacent land: 14/02402/CND4, 14/02402/CND3, 13/02557/CND12, 14/02402/CND
	Westgate Development Conditions - Appendix 2 - Design Review Panel Comments

	5 Land at Electricity Sub Station, 299C Iffley Road: 15/03189/FUL
	Electricity Sub Station 299C Iffley Road 15-03189-FUL Site Plan

	6 Tinbergen Building, South Parks Road : 15/03105/FUL
	Tinbergen Building, South Parks Road 15-03105-FUL Site Plan

	7 Old Parsonage Hotel, Banbury Road OX2 6NN: 15/01733/FUL
	Old Parsonage Hotel, Banbury Road 15-01733-FUL Site Plan

	8 Planning Appeals
	9 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 5 January 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Gotch (Vice-Chair), 
Benjamin, Cook, Coulter, Gant, Henwood, Hollingsworth and Pressel.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Felicity Byrne (Principal Planner), Robert Fowler (Senior 
Planner), Niko Grigoropoulos (Planning Control and Conservation Manager), 
Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Andrew Murdoch (Development Control Team 
Leader), Mehdi Rezaie and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and Members 
Services Officer)

85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillors Paule, Price and Tanner submitted apologies and Councillors 
Henwood, Pressel and Coulter respectively substituted for them.

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Hollingsworth declared he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in the 
Jericho Canalside application at Minute 87 as he lived adjacent to the site. He 
left from the room for the duration of the item.

Councillor Henwood declared that he had made a comment on the Westgate 
application at Minute 88, and as this could be construed as predetermining his 
position he would withdraw from the meeting for this item. He left from the room 
for the duration of the item.

87. LAND AT JERICHO CANALSIDE: 14/01441/FUL - AMENDED PLANS 
AND LEGAL AGREEMENT

Councillor Hollingsworth, having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest, left 
the room for the duration of this item.

The Committee considered report detailing matters relating to application 
14/01441/FUL. The matters for decision were:

1. amended plans submitted in relation to the Boatyard element of the proposal 
and impact on No.9 Coombe Road;



2. the principle of a second bridge to the north of the site as shown on 
submitted plans and secured via the s106 agreement; and

3. details of the s106 agreement.

The legal officer advised of further representations after publication including:
 the applicant’s noting that the SPD made no reference to building out the 

boatyard but he intended to do this to avoid impacting on the housing; 
 JWT and Jericho Community Association submissions on land ownership.
The committee were advised land ownership and interests were only of 
relevance if they frustrated a necessary part of the development while allowing 
other elements of the development to proceed. It was confirmed that this was not 
the case as the draft S106 issued by the Council precluded any part of the 
development until these were resolved.

Mark Davies, of the Jericho Living Heritage Trust, asked that the development 
include the names Great Bear Meadow, Henry Ward, and Twentiacre as these 
were names of historical importance associated with the site and Jericho.
Phyllis Starkey and David Feeney, representing Jericho Wharf Trust (JWT), set 
out why the JWT should be a party to the S106 Agreement or at least to the 
development of this; why the freehold should be transferred; and their 
confidence that with this they could successfully develop and run the community 
facilities including the boatyard.

Stephen Green, representing Future Heritage Group on behalf of the applicant, 
explained the amended plans; the three landowners of the boatyard land; and 
the reasons for retaining the freehold and developing the boatyard as part of the 
canal works.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and were advised:
 That there was no planning justification that would require a freehold over a 

999 year lease, no need to have land transfer/lease and related documents 
agreed and appended to the s106 Agreement and could not hold back the 
grant of planning permission on this basis if there was no agreement.

 Not to build out the boatyard would frustrate the building of the community 
centre above it and there was a positive obligation to complete this in the 
draft S106 Agreement.

Councillors noted that the SPD and previous decision of the Committee required 
the land to be transferred for the benefit of the community for nil consideration. 
They were of the view that it was reasonable to require freehold of the 
community centre/boatyard site to be transferred to the community. They 
appreciated the difficulties this posed for the applicant but considered this gave 
greater certainty, the separation of the community and commercial elements of 
the scheme, and brought an end to the developer’s responsibility for the 
community elements. Obligations to ensure the boatyard was built were 
required. 

The Committee noted that that a further draft would come to it for agreement if 
the S106 could not be completed on the terms agreed below.



The Committee resolved to:

1. approve the amended plans submitted in relation to the Boatyard, 

2. agree the principle of a second bridge to the north of the site, as shown on 
the submitted plans, secured via the S106 but subject to a separate planning 
application in due course; and 

3. endorses the recommendations in relation to the s106 Agreement with the following 
exceptions:
 the boatyard is to be built out by the applicant;
 the freehold of the land and the boatyard are to be handed to the 

community organisation to own and operate: the freehold to be 
transferred for a nominal consideration;

and it being specifically confirmed that
 the requirement for the £150,000 unilateral contribution from the applicant 

to remain;
 there shall be a requirement to provide a northern and southern bridge;
 the requirements for social housing and the public square are to remain

4. and instruct officers to issue a fresh draft S106 Agreement on that basis with the 
further instruction to report to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee within four 
weeks of the issue of that draft as to ongoing progress.

88. WESTGATE CENTRE AND ADJACENT LAND: 14/02402/CND4, 
14/02402/CND3, 13/02557/CND12, 14/02402/CND

Councillor Henwood, having declared that it could be construed he had 
predetermined his position as he had commented on the application, left the 
room for the duration of this item.

The Committee considered a report detailing applications:

(1) 14/02402/CND4 Details submitted in compliance with condition 5 (public 
realm works) of planning permission 14/02402/RES.
(2) 14/02402/CND3 Details submitted in compliance with condition 8 (Details 
of Lantern to Building 4) of planning permission 14/02402/RES.
(3) 13/02557/CND12 Details submitted in compliance with conditions 21 
(cycle parking) and 22 (cycle facilities) of planning permission 13/02557/OUT
(4) 14/02402/CND Details submitted in compliance with conditions 6 
(landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of planning permission 
14/02402/RES

at the Westgate Centre And Adjacent Land Encompassing The Existing 
Westgate Centre And Land Bounded By Thames St, Castle Mill Stream, Abbey 
Place, Norfolk St, Castle St, Bonn Square, St Ebbes St, Turn Again Lane And 
Old Greyfriars St.



Sara Fuge, Peter Coleman, Jeremy Dixon and Philip Smith, representing the 
applicants, were available to answer questions from the Committee. 

The Committee were concerned to ensure that the remaining spaces for the the 
final discharge of condition 21 (providing 1000 cycle parking spaces) were 
secured.

The Committee resolved to:

1. approve the details submitted in compliance with conditions 21 (cycle 
parking) and 22 (cycle facilities) of outline permission 13/02557/OUT and 
condition 5 (public realm) and 8 (lantern design) of the reserved matters 
permission 14/02402/RES

2. approve the amendments to the details approved under conditions 6 
(landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of reserved matters permission 
14/02402/RES

3. delegate to officers the ability to determine any future minor amendments that 
may be submitted as part of each of these conditions.

89. LAND AT ELECTRICITY SUB STATION, 299C IFFLEY ROAD: 
15/03189/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing electrical 
substation, erection of 2 x 3-bed semi-detached dwellinghouses (Use Class C3), 
and provision of private amenity space, bin and cycle store and parking for 4 
vehicles at the electricity sub-station adjacent to 299C Iffley Road.

The planning officer reported that the Highways Authority had now withdrawn 
their objection subject to conditions which were included in the recommendation.

Paul Semple, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
15/03189/FUL subject to conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Design - no additions to dwelling.
5. Surface water management.
6. Cycle Stores.
7. Landscaping.
8. Parking area.
9. Obscure Glazing.
10.No side windows.
11.Boundary treatments.



90. TINBERGEN BUILDING, SOUTH PARKS ROAD : 15/03105/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two-storey 
extension together with rear extensions at levels D, E and F, new entrance, lay-
bys and nitrogen tank at the Tinbergen Building, South Parks Road, Oxford.

Robert Linnell, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee agreed to include an informative to encourage greywater 
recycling.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/03105/FUL subject to the 
following conditions and an informative:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as specified.
4. Landscape plan required.
5. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
6. Landscape underground services - tree roots.
7. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2.
8. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
9. Biodiversity Enhancements.
10. Cycle parking.
11. No external lighting.
12. Plant Design.
13. Flue and External Staircases.
14. PD Rights - Part 2, Class C.
15. Enclosure of Nitrogen Tank.
16. Noise.
17. Energy Measures.
18. Archaeology.
19. Repeat Ecology survey (within 12 months).
20. No vegetation clearance (March-August).

Informative: consider greywater recycling

91. OLD PARSONAGE HOTEL, BANBURY ROAD OX2 6NN: 
15/01733/FUL

The Committee considered a retrospective application for the erection of a free 
standing frame and canopy at the Old Parsonage Hotel, Banbury Road.

Nik Lyzba, the agent, and Jeremy Mogford, the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.

The Committee were of the view that the structure was harmful to the 
conservation area and adjacent and nearby listed buildings and was not 



acceptable as a permanent feature as set out in the reasons for refusal. 
However, contrary to the officer’s recommendation of refusal, the Committee 
considered that given the exceptional circumstances relating to the economic 
benefit for the business, the structure could be granted a temporary permission 
to allow the applicant to seek permission for and construct an acceptable 
alternative without impacting on the operation of the hotel.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
15/01733/FUL with the following condition:

1. Temporary permission – one year - structure to be removed by that date.

Reason: the proposal is harmful to the conservation area and adjacent and 
nearby listed buildings but it is considered reasonable to permit it to remain 
for a short fixed period to allow the applicant time to gain planning permission 
for and construct a structure which is acceptable in planning terms. The 
existing structure is to be removed by the end of the twelve month 
permission.

92. TRAVIS PERKINS SITE, COLLINS STREET: 15/03328/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing building, 
erection of new building on four levels consisting of Class B1 (Offices) at ground 
floor level and 12 x 1-bed and 12 x 2-bed flats at upper levels, provision of bin 
and cycle stores, 1no. disabled car parking space and communal garden area. 
(Amendments to approved planning permission 14/01273/OUT) on part of the 
Former Travis Perkins Site Collins Street.

Nik Lyzba, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee agreed to add an informative to remind the applicant to ensure 
that work did not adversely impact the school playground.

The Committee resolved to support the proposal in principle, and delegate to 
officers to issue the decision notice subject to conditions below on completion of 
an accompanying legal agreement; or if a legal agreement is not completed, 
then to delegate to officers to refuse the planning application.

Conditions:
1. Time  - 3years.
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – samples agree prior to commencement.
4. Contamination – prior to commencement.
5. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife (bat/ bird boxes) prior commencement.
6. Restrict B1 Office use & no change use allowed.
7. Turning/ servicing area, for turning only; no parking.
8. Residents exclude from CPZ.
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to commencement.



10. Cycle & bin storage – in accordance with details; including green roof to be 
retained thereafter.

11. Fourth floor – roof and terraces; restrict use to maintenance, other than 
designated terraces.

12. Windows – obscure glazing, as on approved plans; at all times.
13. Public Art – submit details prior to occupation; timescale for implementation 

to be agreed.
14. NRIA – build in accordance with; provide  further details of PV, water butts.
15. SUDS – build in accordance with.
16. Landscape plan – submit details prior occupation.
17. Landscape - carry out following completion.
18. Tree - Tree Protection Plan.
19. Trees – Details of methods of working (construction and demolition).
20. Tree – no dig.
21. Tree – pruning – detailed specification required.
22. Tree – underground services.
23. Boundary treatment – as existing (wall and fencing), relocate existing gates 

as per submitted plan.

Legal Agreement: S106 with the City to secure 50% affordable housing

Informative: ensure works do not adversely impact the adjoining school 
playground wall.

93. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during November 2015 and asked that the report show appeals against 
committee decisions with and against officer recommendations separately.

94. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 1 
December 2015 and 15 December 2015 as a true and accurate record.

95. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

96. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.15 pm


